Printed: 10/27/2015

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01 COMPLETED
50G040 B. WING 10/27/2015
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE
LINCOLN PARK GROUP HOME 6935 FAUNTLEROY WAY SOUTHWEST
SEATTLE, WA 98136
X&D | SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES D | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION W
PREFIX |(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY|  PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE L
TAG OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | TaG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE
\ DEFICIENCY)
K 000! INITIAL COMMENTS K 000

| Surveyor: 19192

| This report is the result of an unannounced Fire
| and Life Safety re-certification survey conducted
at Lincoln Park Group Home on 10/27/2015 by a
representative of the Washington State Patrol,
Fire Protection Bureau. The survey was

| conducted in concert with the Washington State
Department of Social and Heaith Services
(DSHS) health survey teams.

The facility has a total of 8 beds and at the time
of this survey the census was 8.

The existing section, chapter 32 for board and |

care of the 2000 Life Safety Code was used in | ‘

accordance with 42 CFR 483.70. | ‘

The facility is a single story structure of Type V-A |
construction with exits to grade. The facility is
protected by a Type 13 fire sprinkler system
throughout and an automatic fire alarm system
with corridor smoke detection. All exits are to
grade with paved exit discharges to the public
way.

The facility is not in compliance with the 2000
Life Safety Code as adopted by the Centers for w
Medicare & Medicaid Services.
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Donald L West ‘
Deputy State Fire Marshal

KO0050 | 48..470(j)(1)(i) LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD K0050
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Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be Excused from cﬂcting providing it is determined that other

safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 80 days following the
date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the
date these documents are made avaliable to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.
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_| All residents capable of assisting in their

Continued From page 1

evacuation are trained in the proper actions to
take in the event of a fire. 33.7.2

Fire exit drilis are conducted iwelve times per
year, quarterly on each shift. Drills involve
actual evacuation to a selected assembly point.
and provide experience in exiting through all
exits. Exits not used in any fire drill are not
credited in meeting the requirements of the code.
42 CFR 483.470 Subpart L

This Standard is not met as evidenced by:
Surveyor: 19182

Based upon record review and staff interviews on
10/27/2015 between approximately 0900 and
1030 hours the facility has failed to provide fire
drill records reflecting drills being conducted on
all shifts for the past 12 months. This could
potentially result in the staff not responding in a
coordinated manner in the event of a fire or other
emergency and endangering residents, staff
and/or visitors.

The findings include, but are not limited to:

1. There are no swing shift drills recorded for the.
second quarter of 2015 and the fourth quarter of
2014.

2. There are no day shift drills recorded for the
third quarter of 2015 and fourth quarter of 2014.
3. There are no NOC shift drills recorded for the
fourth quarter of 2014.

The above was discussed and acknowledged by
the facility Administrator.

483.470(j)(1)()) LIFE SAFETY CODE
STANDARD

K00S0

K0056

We will create a new fire drill schedule template that
will document which shifts will conduct a fire drill for
a given month. In addition, this template will
demonstrate that each shift has conducted at

least one fire drill every calendar quarter.

1111315
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PROMPT

Where an automatic sprinkler system is installed,
for either total or partial building coverage, the
system is in accordance with Section 9.7,
33.2.3.5.2 and activates the fire alarm system in
accordance with 33.2.3.4.1. The adequacy of
the water supply is documented to the authority
having jurisdiction.

Exception No. 1: In prompt evacuation facilities,
an automatic sprinkier system in accordance with
NFPA 13D, Standard for the Installation of
Sprinkler Systems in One and two Family
Dwellings and Manufactured Homes, is
permitted. Automatic sprinklers are not required
in closets not exceeding 24 sq. f. and in
bathrooms not exceeding 55 sq. 1., provided that
-such spaces are finished with lath and plaster or
materials providing a 15 minute thermal barrier.

Exception No. 2: Not applicable

Exception No. 3: In prompt and slow evacualion
capability facilities where an automatic sprinkler
system is in accordance with NFPA 13, Standard
for the Installation of Sprinkler Systems,
automatic sprinklers are not required in closets
not exceeding 24 sq. ft and in bathrooms not
exceeding 55 sq. fi., provided that such spaces
are finished with lath and plaster or material
providing a 15 minute thermal barrier.

Exception No. 4: In prompt and slow evacuation
capability facilities up to and including four
stories in height, systems in accordance with
NFPA 13R, Standard for the Installation of
Sprinkler Systems in Residential Occupancies up
to and Including Four Stories in Height, are
permitted.

K0G56
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Exception No. 5: Not applicable

Exception No. 6: inltiation of the fire alarm
system is not required for existing installations in
accordance with 33.2,3,5,5.

SLOwW

Where an gutomatic sprinkler system is installed,
for either total or partial building coverage, the
system is in accordance with Section 9.7 and
activates the fire alarm system in accordance
with 33.2.3.4.1. The adequacy of the water
supply is documented to the authority having
jurisdiction.

Exception No. 1: Not Applicable
Exception No. 2: Not Applicable

Exception No. 3; In prompt and slow evacuation
capability facilities where an automatic sprinkler
system is in accordance with NFPA 13, Standard
for the Installation of Sprinkler Systems,
automatic sprinklers are not required in closets
not exceeding 24 sq. ft. and in bathrooms not
exceeding 55 sq. ft., provided ihat such spaces
are finished with lath and plaster or material
providing a 15 minute thermal barrier.

Exception No. 4: in prompt and slow evacuation
capability facilities up t0 and including four
stories in height, systems in accordance with
NFPA 13R, Standard for the Installation of
Sprinkier Systems in Residential Occupancies up
to and Including Four Stories in Height, are
‘permitted.

Exception No. 5; Not Applicable

Exception No. 6; Initiation of the fire alarm

Koose
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system is not required for existing installations in
accordance with 33.2.3.5.5.

IMPRACTICAL

Where an automatic sprinkler system is installed,
for either total or partial building coverage, the
system is in accordance with Section 9.7 and
activates the fire alarm system in accordance
with 33.2.3.4.1. The adequacy of the water
supply is documented to the authority having
jurisdiction. 33.2.3.5.2.

Exception No. 1: Not Applicable.

Exception No. 2: in slow and impractical
evacuation capability facilities, an automatic
sprinkler system in accordance with NFPA 13D,
Standard for the [nstaliation of Sprinkler Systemns
in One and Two Family Dwellings and
Manufactured Homes, with a 30 minute water
supply, is permitted. All habitable areas and
closets are sprinklered. Automatic sprinklers are
not required in bathrooms not exceeding 55 sq.
ft., provided that such spaces are finished with
iath and plaster or materials providing a 15
minute thermal barrier.

Exception No. 3: Not Applicable.
Exception No. 4: Not Applicable,

Exception No. §: In impractical evacuation
capability facilities up to and including four
stories in height, systems in accordance with
NFPA 13R, Standard for the Installation of
Sprinkler Systems in Residential Occupancies up
to and Including Four Stories in Height, are
permitted. All habitable areas and closets are
sprinklered. Automatic sprinklers are not required
in bathrooms not exceeding 55 sq. ft., provided

K0056
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that such spaces are finished with lath and
plaster or materials providing a 15 minute
thermal barrier.

Exception No. 6: Initiation of the fire alarm
system is not required for existing installations in
accordance with 33.2.3.5.5.

This Standard is not met as evidenced by:
Surveyor: 19192

Based upon observations and review of the
annual confidence test from 5/14/2015 on
10/27/2015 between approximately 0900 and
1030 hours the facility has failed 1o provide fire
sprinkler protection to all required areas of the
facility. This could result in a fire not being
contained to the area of origin and could
endanger residents, staff and/or visitors.

The findings include, but are not limited to:

1. The annual sprinkler confidence test
conducted on 5/14/2015 indicates that the
sprinkler heads throughout the facility are on the
recall list and shall be replaced.

The above was discussed and acknowledged by
the facility Administrator.

K0056

At this time, we have completed the bid process
and have pre-selected a preferred vendor.

We are now in the process of applying to CRS to
get their approval for the sprinkler replacement,
Once approval is given, we will contact the
preferred vendor and schedule the replacement.

05/04/16
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